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Appendix 4-I

LOC Requirements

1. Equipment Requirements – The only hardware required for LOC is a personal computer and a modem.

2. Drawdown Requirements – For each drawdown, LOC sponsors must submit via fax a print-out of the ECHO drawdown and a Letter of Credit Drawdown Checklist. The sponsor may utilize the attached ECHO drawdown form in place of a print-out of the ECHO screen.

Sponsors are required to note at the bottom of the Echo print out (or drawdown form) the AIP number, the reimbursement number per individual grant, the amount withdrawn and the accumulative amount.  Below is an example assuming two drawdowns are made against two separate Grants:

PRIVATE
AIP Number
No.
Amount of drawdown
Accumulative Amount

3-20-0000-01
5
1,000.00
21,000.00

3-20-0000-02
1
2,500.00
2,500.00

The above shows that the fifth drawdown for the –01 project is $1,000 resulting in a cumulative amount of $21,000. The –02 grant shows the first drawdown in the amount of $2,500.

3. Quarterly Report Requirements – LOC approved sponsors must submit a report on a quarterly basis which summarizes the activity over the past quarter.  This report shall consist of a completed SF 272 Form and the most recent SF 271.  These reports are due 15 days after the end of a Federal fiscal quarter.  These dates are as follows:

1st 
quarter

January

15th
2nd
quarter

 April

15th
3rd
quarter

July

15th
4th
quarter

October

15th
The Outlay Report (SF 271 Form) or a similar project cost report shall be prepared to show a breakdown of the toal project costs by classification, any nonparticipating costs for ineligible work items, the total project costs, the Federal share to date, and the total Federal payments received to date.  This report is used to verify that the sponsor has not drawndown more than the Federal share of eligible project costs.

Sponsors shall submit a Federal Cash Transaction Report (SF 272 Form), on which can be combined all reimbursements received on all projects during the quarter into one amount on the form (for this report, a separate report for each project is not required).  The important information on this report is that the Cash on hand end of period (line j) should equal zero.  Listed below are brief instructions for each line.

PRIVATE
Line a
Represents the cash on hand at beginning of reporting period. Typically this will equal zero if line “j” of the previous report is zero.

Line b
List the summation of all ECHO drawdowns.

Line c
List all reimbursment made by treasury check

Line d
Add lines “b” & “c”

Line e
Sum lines “a” & “d”

Line f
Gross disbursements - This represents the Federal share of eligible costs that the sponsors has realized. Please note Sponsors should only request reimbursement for the Federal share of costs after or at the time the project costs are realize. Advances are strictly prohibited.

Line g
The Federal share of program income represent income the sponsor has realized as a result of the federally funded project. For example, the sale of a piece of equipment previously procured by Federal funds. This line is typically zero.

Line h
Line “f” minus line “g”

Line i
Enter the amount of all adjustments pertaining to prior periods affecting the ending balance that have not been included in any lines above. This line is typically zero.

Line j
Line “e” minus line “h” plus or minus line “I”




4. Limitations – Because of limitations of the ECHO system, LOC sponsors are required to round-down to the nearest whole dollar.  In order to keep the total dropped pennies to less than one dollar, sponsors should only round-down the amount requested for reimbursement (line u on the SF-271 Form) rather than the total project costs of the Federal share.  If the total project costs of the Federal share to date (line q) were rounded-down, a sponsor could experience a short fall on reimbursement amounting to several dollars due to the accumulation of the rounded off pennies.
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